
STATE OF VERMONT       
STANDARD GRANT AMENDMENT     
 
Part 2 – Grant Agreement 
 
1. Parties:  This is a Grant Amendment (hereinafter called “Amendment”) between the State of 

Vermont, Agency of Transportation (hereinafter called “State”), and the Town of Middlebury, 
(hereinafter called “Subrecipient”).  The Agreement dated January 30, 2014, shall be modified as 
follows: 

 
2. Award Details:  Part 1 – Grant Award Detail is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the 

revised Part 1 – Grant Award Detail attached and made a part hereof. 
 

3. Attachments:  Attachment B, Payment Provisions, clause 8. Payment of Invoices by the State is 
hereby modified as below which is attached and made a part hereof. 
 

8.  Payment of Invoices by the STATE.  The State agrees to pay the Subrecipient the federal 
and state shares of properly documented bills invoiced by the Subrecipient. 

 
 Invoices, which shall clearly reference the Project name and number, shall be sent to: 

 
Name:          Jon Lemieux, Project Manager 
Division:   Municipal Assistance Section 

  Email Address:          jon.lemieux@vermont.gov  
 

4. Attachments:  Attachment H, Required Submittals, State Liaison, Waiver of Standards and 
Modifications of Design Steps, Plans, Documents and Estimates, is hereby modified as below which 
is attached and made a part hereof. 
 

State Liaison:  Jon Lemieux   
 

Except as modified by this or any existing Amendments, all other provisions of the original Agreement 
dated January 30, 2014, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
 

 
 

* * * [Signature page follows] * * * 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grant Agreement# CA0375 
Amendment #3

CA0375_Amd3 Town of Middlebury Page 1 of 3

mailto:jon.lemieux@vermont.gov


WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES, AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS GRANT AMENDMENT. 
 
STATE OF VERMONT    SUBRECIPIENT: 
AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION   TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY 
 
 
Date:         Date:        
 
 
Signature:       Signature:      
 
 
Name: Joe Flynn                                   Name:       
 
 
Title: Secretary of Transportation   Title:       
 

 
 

Grant Agreement# CA0375 
Amendment #3

CA0375_Amd3 Town of Middlebury Page 2 of 3



STATE OF VERMONT GRANT AGREEMENT Part 1-Grant Award Detail

SECTION I - GENERAL GRANT INFORMATION
1 Grant #: 2 Original  Amendment #
3 Grant Title:
4 Amount Previously Awarded:

$ 

5 Amount Awarded This Action:
$ 

6 Total Award Amount:
$ 

7 Award Start Date:  8 Award End Date: 9 Subrecipient Award: YES NO 
10 Vendor #: 11 Grantee Name:
12 Grantee Address:
13 City: 14 State: 15 Zip Code:
16 State Granting Agency: 17 Business Unit:
18 Performance Measures: 
YES NO 

19 Match/In-Kind: $  Description:  

20  If this action is an amendment, the following is amended:
 Amount:            Funding Allocation:  Performance Period:  Scope of Work:   Other: 

SECTION II - SUBRECIPIENT AWARD INFORMATION 
21 22 Indirect Rate:

 % 
(Approved rate or de  minimis  10%)

23 FFATA: YES  NO
24 Grantee Fiscal Year End Month (MM format) : 25 R&D: 
26  (if different than VISION Vendor Name in Box 11): 

SECTION III - FUNDING ALLOCATION  

STATE FUNDS 

Fund Type 
27Awarded 
Previously 

28Award 
This Action 

29Cumulative 
Award 

30Special & Other Fund Descriptions 

General Fund $ $ $ 

Special Fund $ $ $

Global Commitment
(non-subrecipient  funds) 

$ $ $

Other State Funds $ $ $

FEDERAL FUNDS
(includes subrecipient Global Commitment funds)

Required Federal 
Award Information 

31CFDA
# 

32Program Title 
33Awarded 
Previously 

34Award 
This Action 

35Cumulative 
Award 

36FAIN 

37Federal 
Award 
Date

38Total 
Federal 
Award

$ 
39 Federal Awarding Agency:  40 Federal Award Project Descr:  

$ $ $ $

Federal Awarding Agency:  Federal Award Project Descr:

$ $ $ $

Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:  

$ $ $ $

Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:  

$ $ $ $

Federal Awarding Agency: Federal Award Project Descr:  

Total Awarded - All Funds $ $ $

SECTION IV - CONTACT INFORMATION 
STATE GRANTING AGENCY GRANTEE

NAME: NAME: 
TITLE: TITLE: 

PHONE: PHONE:

EMAIL: EMAIL: 

Effect ive 12/26/2014

637,200.00

63,154.00 0.00 63,154.00

574,046.00 0.00 574,046.00

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Middlebury STP BP13(11) & STP BP15(8)

637,200.00 0.00 637,200.00

Grant Agreement# CA0375 
Amendment #3

CA0375_Amd3 Town of Middlebury Page 3 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE Company Affording Coverage

Named Member VLCT Property & Casualty Intermunicipal Fund, Inc.

89 Main Street Suite 4

Montpeilier, VT 05602

Issue Date: 01/01/2022

Town of Middlebury
Attn: Kathleen Ramsay
77 Main Street
Middlebury, VT  05753

P4002022

Limits of LiabilityType of Coverage Term

This is to certify that the policies of coverage listed below have been issued to the named member listed above for the policy period indicated. 
Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may 
pertain, the coverage afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, definitions, exclusions, and conditions of such policies. 
Note that limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

Policy Number:

Certificate #: 30

Commercial General Liability ����������������������� Per Occurrence$10,000,000

Coverage Includes:

    Premises/Operations

    Products/Completed Operations

    Personal Injury

    Contractual

    Independent Contractors

    Broad Form Property Damage

Automobile Liability ����������������������� Per Occurrence$10,000,000

Any Auto

Hired Autos

Non-Owned Autos

ACVComprehensive/Collision

Workers Compensation ����������������������� Statutory

         And

Per Occurrence and in the 
Aggregate

$5,000,000Employers Liability

Property ����������������������� Per Occurrence$50,000,000

Other: The State of Vermont and its agencies, departments, officers and employees are included as an additional covered party (additional 
insured) for General Liability, Automobile Liability and Property Damage, but only in respect to operations by or on behalf of the Named 
Member, as respects the grant. Coverage shall be primary and noncontributory with any other insurance, when required by contract.

Authorized Representative:

State of Vermont
Agency of Transportation-Contract Administration
219 North Main Street, Suite 105
Barre, VT  05641

Certificate Holder:
This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate 
Holder. This Certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies above.

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the 
issuing insurer will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder named to 
the left, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, 
its agents, or representatives.




